which, when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several states, shall be valid to all intents and purposes as a part of the Constitution:

'Article'.....

"Section 1. The Congress shall have power to limit, regulate,

and prohibit the labor of persons under eighteen years of age.

"Sec. 2. The power of the several states is unimpaired by this article except that the operation of state laws shall be suspended to the extent necessary to give effect to legislation enacted by the Congress."

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the legislature of the State of

Minnesota:

Section 1. That the said proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America be and the same is hereby

rejected by the legislature of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. That the secretary of state be and he is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this preamble and joint resolution to the presiding officer of the United States Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States, and that he transmit official notice hereof to the secretary of state of the United States, as provided by the law of this state.

RESOLUTION No. 14-H. F. No. 1438.

A joint resolution relating to a committee to investigate the pollution of boundary waters between Minnesota and Wisconsin and to confer with a similar committee of the Wisconsin legislature.

RESOLVED by the Minnesota House of Representatives, the Senate concurring, That a committee of one member of the Senate appointed by the presiding officer and two members of the House appointed by the Speaker are constituted a special joint committee to investigate the problem of the pollution of the boundary waters between the States of Minnesota and Wisconsin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a properly attested copy of this resolution be sent to each of the two houses of the legislature of the state of Wisconsin, with the request that it appoint a similar committee to confer with the committee herein created, to secure an amicable and practical adjustment of this problem for the protection of the public health and the preservation of fish in these boundary waters;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That in the exercise of power conferred upon them the said committee, by subpoena issued over the signature of its chairman and served in the manner that district court subpoenas are served, may summon and compel the attendance

of witnesses and the production of all documents and records which they may wish to examine and may do all things which may to them appear to be necessary to fully investigate as directed herein. Each member of said committee shall have the power to administer to persons produced or appearing before them as witnesses all necessary oaths and affirmations,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the committee shall have power to employ stenographers, clerks and assistants as they may deem necessary and to fix their compensation. Each member of said committee shall be reimbursed by the state for his actual and necessary traveling expenses, but shall receive no other compensation for

time devoted to this work;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the governor and the attorney general are authorized and directed to co-operate with this committee and to take such steps as may be proper and necessary in connection with the foregoing matter.

Approved April 17, 1925.

RESOLUTION No. 15-S. F. No. 1038.

A concurrent resolution memorializing the congress to enact legislation providing for the adoption and observance of a national flag code.

Whereas, much misunderstanding exists relative to the proper

display and disposition of the American Flag, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that the Congress be requested to enact legislation providing for the adoption and observance of a National Flag Code, substantially as recommended by the National Flag Conference held in Washington on June 13, 1923, as amended and revised by the Second National Flag Conference held therein on May 14, 1924; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Senate, to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and to each senator and representative from the

State of Minnesota, in the Congress.

Approved April 21, 1925.

RESOLUTION No. 16-II. F. No. 1482.

A joint resolution continuing as an interim committee the committee appointed under H. F. 1438 to investigate the pollution of the boundary waters between Minnesota and Wisconsin and vesting in said committee certain powers and duties.